reet famy enfife & wiftievu
(SR YR WIPR)
a1foTeg Ud ST HaATery, arforey
IesT aredt s, -2, FiwsT e Maw g5 TR(Sovo)
gﬁ'ﬁz dc@nsez.gov.in, aﬁﬁrﬁfzwww.nsez.gov.in
¢WIBI 120-2567268/69/70

Wlgd Q.NS'I-_'ZA,/A[)MNx’(JS,-’E()()‘)«"’V’(ﬂ)l ~IV a:i'ﬁ: 06,2024
Iar g

1

ﬁmc_%néﬁ ql<a(T 5 51849/3. 31.9,). HRd WRBR, a1 Ud I FHTery, IeNT UaH,
I

2. o bR HHR. TP, S1.30.. SLSfUw A 117/06T-444. BIPIE, BIR-208025 |

3.

A id PR, U, A TS smgSRfbewm (Reeh). wic g 1202,

. ATST1-201305 |

4. 9t gd e, Mewe, Fy smsfefiar Rywerm <fear ur. . wife d@m 60-61.
TAUHSSIS, AIUS1-201305 |

fova: tarusve. wfievo & S0 RFi® 31.05.2024 @) qares 10:30 a9
TN 5F & BTAqd P TFY

TgIey

GaTe 10:30 S ST B TS A5 1 BIgd MU raeianel ud gt e
2q T B P R g g |

SWiad f[dwg & el ¥, 73 trug L oe. iewur & R 31.05.2004 B

T<o| B

(m{m@q%%am
U fapTy STy vd

BSIECAGIAER IR R IR CR Ul

fafera.-

l.

© NS LR W

9.

Fewep(ua g Sgw). YR WeR, dIcy ud IehT e, aiftsg [ye SN

Yo, s feedt |
Sﬁﬁqﬂ;@., See U HT BRUTed UGN, U0 5, iR TS,

WW&WWEHWW%WW%WWOW

NICIECREPICNIN
B

37
fera. 1. fa.smar e



NSEZA

ADMNZUS £ 20097 VO

Minutes of meeting of NSEZ Authority held under the Chairmanship of

Shri. A, Bipin Menon, Chairman & CEO, NSEZ Authority at 10.30 AM on

31.05.2024

The following members/special invitee of the NSEZ Authority were present
during the meeting:-

1. Shri Surender Malik, Joint Development Commissioner, NSEZ

2. Shri Rakesh Kumar, Assistant DGFT, Kanpur (through video conferencing).

3. Rahul Tandon, Director, M/s Idemia Syscom India Private Limited as Special
Invitee (joined via video conferencing).

Besides, i) Shri Kiran Mohan Mohadikar, Deputy Development Commissioner,
i) Shri Amit Kumar Gupta, Deputy Commissioner (Customs), NSEZ, iii) Shri Nitin
Gupta, Deputy Development Commissioner, iv) Shri Ajay Kumar Mishra, Senior
Account Officer, NSEZ, v)Shri Pramod Kumar, Assistant Development
Commissioner, NSEZ, vi) Shri Rajendra Mohan Kashyap, Asstt. Development
Commissioner, NSEZ , vii) Shri Arun Singh Parihar, Stenographer-Il, and vi) Shri
Shripati Sharma, CA, UCC & Associates LLP, vii) Shri Anshul Rawat, (through
video conferencing) & vii) Ms Sonakshi Gandotra, Young Professional (Legal)
were also present to assist the Authority.

It was informed that the quorum was there for the meeting to proceed.

At the outset, the Chairman & CEO, NSEZA welcomed the participants and
after a brief introduction, the agenda was taken up sequentially with the decisions
thereof as under.

1. o195 22.03.2024 &t SR AtesT e anfefa & ferur &t do@ & wrig
B I

NSEZ Authority was informed that no representation was received on the

-Minutes of the said meeting. Hence the Minutes of the meeting held on 22.03.2024

were ratified.

Further, the NSEZ Authority reviewed the compliance of decisions taken in its
meeting held on 22.03.2024 in terms of sub-Rule 14 of Rule 10 of SEZ Authority
Rules, 2009 and expressed satisfaction over progress made in implementation of
decisions taken by the Authority in its meeting held on 22.03.2024.

2. Regarding approval of Annual Accounts(Balance Sheet) and Annual
Report for the year 2023-24 in terms of Rule 6(1) (IV), 11(2), 12(1) of SEZ
Authority Rule, 2009

The draft Balance Sheet and Annual Report for the year 2023-24 were finalized
by the nominated CA firm viz. M/s UCC & Associates LLP. It was placed before the
NSEZ Authority for approval in terms of Rules 6(1)(IV), 11(2), 12(1) of SEZ
Authority Rules, 2009. Shri Shripati Sharma, CA, UCC & Associates LLP briefed
the members of the NSEZ Authority about the highlights of the financial statements
(Balance Sheet) and notes on accounts.

SRl \

1763068/202



NSEZA ADMN/ 05, 2009 VOL-i

The Authority, after due deliberation approved the Balance Sheet and Annual
Report for the year 2023-24. The Chairman & CEQ directed the Estate Division,
NSEZ to forward the copies of Annual Accounts/Reports for the year 2023-24 to
CAG for statutory audit and DoC for information.

3. Construction of New office building, retrofitting/ renovation of SDF
Blocks and upgradation of Infrastructure facilities (Stormwater drains,
resurfacing of roads, Boundary wall height extension etc.) at Noida Special
Economic Zone (NSEZ)

It was informed to the Authority that the Noida Special Economic Zone (NSEZ)
Authority, in its meeting on 30.10.2023, approved an estimate for various
development projects, awarded to Engineers India Limited (EIL) through
competitive bidding. The details of the project are as under:-

S. Particulars Approximate
No. value
(Rs. In lakh)

1. [Upliftment of allSDF Blocks including 1800.00
beautification & retrofitting works

2. |Construction of new office Building behind 935.00
Service Center (17000 Sqg. Ft x 5500 Sq. Ft)

3. [Re-development of drainage system 2000.00

4. |Resurfacing of roads 540.00

5. |Laying of interlocking tiles from plot no. 153 117.00
to

plot no. 147, Plot No. 128 to SDF ‘G’
Block and Plot No. 78 to Gate No. 02
6. [Increase in the height of Tow boundarywall 392.00
from Plot No. 142 A/24 to SDF ‘L block
and re- construction of RCC boundary wall

from gate

7. |Renovation ofCentralVerge (2 km x 220.00
11000)

8. [Renovation work of existing office building 200.00
(Service Centre) of NSEZ, Noida

9. [Construction of 2 x T0MVA sub-statfion 1200.00
33/11 KVA including all equipment etc.

10. [Miscellaneous Civil work 200.00
Total 7604.00 (i.e. Rs 76.04

crore)

Subsequently construction site visit were undertaken and actual
measurements and estimations were carried out followed by a series of internal
meetings. In this, the existing work also required some modification such as the
size of the new office buidling and additional work under the Head "Miscelleneous
Civil Work". EIL, in an email dated 25.05.2024, provided a detailed cost estimate
for these projects, the details of which are as under:-

%J\D l‘\\l



u
U

Az ADMNZUS # 2009/ VOL=1V

S.No. [ltems description Amount
1 Uplittment of SDF Blocks 15,51,17,026
New Office Building
2 15,18,66,002
Redevelopment of Drainage system
3 17,05,62,797
4 Resurfacing of Roads 7,07,00,275
5 Boundary Wall height extension 1,85,74,963
6 Renovation of Central verge 3,89,23,918
7 Renovation of Service Centre 1,13,09,517
8 Renovation of Type-2 Quarters 1,47,98,983
9 Indoor Sports Complex 2,54,30,908
10 Renovation of Server Room 30,41,900
Total 66,03,26,289
Say (Rs. in Crore) 66.03

Additionally, EIL stated that the construction of a 2 x 10 MVA sub-station
(estimated at Rs. 1200 lakh) involved specialized electrical work requiring
coordination with State Discom/UPPCL. Thus, it is kept as a separate package
from the civil upgradation works. The sub-station tender document is being

finalized and requires approval of the provided cost estimate.

It was informed by EIL that the estimate had been revised due to the

following reasons:-

a. The actual size of the building has increased by 20%, Parking, road, external
services like electrical, sewerage etc, as per the requirements explained by
this office, includes facilities such as a green building, Heating, Ventilation,
and Air Gonditioning (HVAC) installation for extreme cold seasons, an
underground tank for fire, and a connecting bridges between the old building

and the new building.

b. Based on actual measurements, the estimate for the road resurfacing and

central verge work has been revised.

c. The cost of the sports complex had been reduced from Rs. 2.54 crore to Rs.

50 lakh, as shown in the table below

S.N. ltem Unit| Qty |Rate (Rs.)|/Amount (Rs.)
CC Flooring SgM|[236 |2320.0 5,47,520
Bituminous Flooring SgM|164 [2100.0 |3,44,400
Play Surface Acrylic SgM|164 (1014.7 1,66,406

o1 N




NSELAZ7ALUMN/0S5 72009

4 |Chainlink Fencing Fabric SgM|300 [1067.1 3,20,130
5 |Steel Angle Kg [1360{106.0 1,44,160
6 [Toilet, Locker Blocks SgM|80 |30000.0 [24,00,000
7 |Footpath SgM|[100 [2960.0 [2,96,000
8 |Lighting (Play area) LS 2,00,000
9 |Sourcing of Utilities LS 5,00,000

Total 49,18,616

Rounded Off (Rs. in

Lakhs) 2000

d. The work of Rs. 1.17 crores of laying interlocking tiles from Plot No. 153 to
Plot No. 147, Plot No. 128 to SDF G Block, and Plot No. 78 to Gate No. 02
has been removed from the estimate.

e. The work of renovating the server room has been included in the estimate.

Decision: The proposal was discussed in details, and the NSEZ Authority after
due deliberation approved it with the above mentioned amendments of an estimate
amounting to Rs. 64 Cr. (approx.) excluding the work of sub-station. These
amendments were incorporated into the proposal to ensure a comprehensive
approach to the infrastructure development projects.

4. Regarding the fire in Shop No. 03, Facilitation Center, NSEZ on the
night of 27/11/2023, request of the allotee for waiver of rent

It was informed to the Authority that Mr. Shyamu Pathak reported that his
shop No. 03 in the Facilitation Center, Noida, which was allotted to him three
months ago, caught fire on the night of 27/11/2023, resulting in total loss of his
belongings. He requested a three-month rent waiver and the allocation of another
shop for the same period to sustain his livelihood and repair the damaged shop.
The NSEZ Authority, in its meeting on 22.03.2024, empowered the CEO to grant
Mr. Pathak a personal hearing and decide on the matter. The Authority expressed
concern about the fire and directed the implementation of preventive measures,
especially considering the Skill Development Centre's presence on the 1st floor.

Following an investigation by a committee, it was found that the fire was likely
caused by an electrical short-circuit, with no evidence of sabotage. The committee
recommended reviewing fire prevention measures across all NSEZ buildings. The
Competent Authority agreed with these recommendations, emphasizing the
importance of adequate precautions.

As per SEZ Authority Rule 7(6), the Authority shall have powers to write off
irrecoverable losses of its property on account of theft, fraud, negligence, natural
calamity, fire and irrecoverable lease rent, licence fee and other user charges in
respect of the assets and services of the Authority, including irrecoverable dues on
account of Court orders and statutory proceedings

Provided that any write-off of losses beyond the sum of rupees one lakh shall
be with the prior approval of the Central Government:

Decision: After due deliberation and taking into account the extenuating

S

TH<Dd] b



circumstances of the calamity, the Authority decided to grant, in principle, approval
for the waiver of three months' lease rent. This is subject to the condition that the
aliottee of the shop will pay the remaining lease rent immediately and make proper
fire-fighting arrangements to prevent such incidents.

Furthermore, the Authority decided to conduct a survey of the Facilitation Centre
for the installation of fire-fighting equipment, if required. Additionally, the Authority
directed the Security Division to take suitable steps to prevent such incidents in the
future. It was directed to frame a SOP in this context to prevent such future
mishaps.

5. Regarding Non-payment of Lease Rent and request for waiver of
interest on lease rent

It was informed to the Authority that a representation from M/s Virtual Studio
Pvt. Ltd., SDF No. L-05, NSEZ, stated that they have paid the pending lease rent
of Rs. 56,67,067/- and have a remaining balance of Rs. 5,49,062/-. The unit
requested an extension of 8-9 months to clear the remaining lease rent and also
requested to surrender 40% of their lease office space to reduce expenses, along
with a waiver of interest. The total lease rent dues up to 31.03.2024 amounted to
Rs. 92,04,734/-, including interest of Rs. 10,62,568/-. The unit had paid Rs.
70,87,642/-, leaving a pending total lease rent of Rs. 21,17,092/-. According to SEZ
Authority Rule 7.(6), the Authority has the power to write off irrecoverable losses
due to various reasons, provided that any write-off beyond one lakh rupees
requires prior approval from the Central Government and full details and reasons
must be recorded in writing.

The Authority discussed the agenda in detail on 22.03.2024 and decided that
no waiver would be granted on the interest portion. However, they agreed to grant
a 12-month extension for paying the balance lease rental in equal installments,
including applicable lease rentals. A letter was issued to M/s Virtual Studio
detailing the installment plan, amounting to Rs. 23,71,143/- (Rs. 21,17,092/-
pending lease rent and Rs. 2,54,051/- interest), to be paid in 12 equal installments
of Rs. 1,97,595/-. Despite these arrangements, M/s Virtual Studio continued to
experience financial difficulties and requested further assistance, including
condonation of delays and the possibility to present their case to the board for
review. The unit has an outstanding lease rent and interest of Rs. 16,40,894 up to
June 2024, and their request for delay condonation and further assistance is
submitted for approval.

As per SEZ Authority Rule 7. (6) The Authority shall have powers to write off
irrecoverable losses of its property on account of theft, fraud, negligence, natural
calamity, fire and irrecoverable lease rent, licence fee and other user charges in
respect of the assets and services of the Authority, including irrecoverable dues on
account of Court orders and statutory proceedings

Provided that any write-off of losses beyond the sum of rupees one lakh shall
be with the prior approval of the Central Government:

Decision: NSEZ Authority after due deliberation decided to send a

B0 B



MN/03,2005-VOL-IV

recommendation for the waiver of interest amounting to Rs. 10,62,568/- of M/s
Virtual Studio Private Limited to the Ministry of Commerce and Industry,
Department of Commerce, in accordance with Rule 7.(6) of the SEZ Authority
Rule, 2009. This is however, subject to payment of the principal amount due.
Further Accounts division is directed to reconcile the ledger of the Unit. Regarding
the request for surrender of approx. 40% office space, it was decided to approve
the unit's request. However, this is contingent upon the condition that the unit will
bear all expenses related to the partition of the space to maintain separate entry
and exit points as per the civil structure of the SDF.

6. Open Gym Equipment installation in Parks in NSEZ

It was informed to the Authority regarding requirement of installing open gym
equipment in the NSEZ parks (3 Nos.) for the workers of NSEZ units. The details
of the equipment proposed to be purchase from GeM Portal are as follows:

1. Leg Press Cum Air Walker Cum Shoulder Press-3 Nos.
Open Gym Air Walker-3 Nos.
6 Station Multi Gym- 3 Nos.

> L

Open Gym Tai-Chi Wheel Grade- 3 Nos.
Open Gym Bicycle Application-3 Nos.
Chest Shaper- 3 Nos.

Cross Trainer-3 Nos.

© N o o

Horse Rider-3 Nos.

Decision: The matter regarding the purchase of the above-mentioned equipment
was discussed in detail. The Authority, after due deliberation and taking into
account to ensure the good health and fitness of the employees of NSEZ,
approved the proposal. The equipment would be purchased from the GeM portal
for 02 parks in NSEZ.

y Invitation for Expression of Interest (EOI) to establish a Medical
Facility for NSEZ Workers

It was informed to the Authority that it was decided that Shop No. 07 and 7A
(measuring 53.80 sg. m) would be reserved for a medical facility for NSEZ workers,
and these shops have now been allocated for this purpose.

It has been proposed that an Expression of Interest (EOI) will be extended to
nearby hospitals to establish small medical facilities for NSEZ workers. The EOI
will mention a daily footfall of over 40,000 blue-collar and white-collar employees.
Additionally, the EOI will be sent to all nearby major hospitals and telemedicine
platforms such as Practo, Lybrate, Aayu, and MediBuddy to explore the possibility
of providing telemedicine services.

Decision: Authority after due deliberation decided to approve the above proposal

RERORY



and also include Pharmacy shop in the EOI.

8. Proposal of M/s. Knitpro International (Unit-ll) for Grant of Approval
for New LOA to Their Sister Unit ‘Bharat Composites Pvt. Ltd.’ and Transfer
of Plot No. 72-73, NSEZ - reg.

It was informed to the Authority that M/s. Knitpro International (Unit-I1)
submitted a proposal for the grant of approval for a new Letter of Approval (LOA) to
their sister unit, Bharat Composites Private Limited, and the transfer of Plot No. 72-
73 within the NSEZ. This review followed the submission of a letter dated
November 21, 2023, wherein M/s. Knitpro International detailed their intention to
segregate their composite materials business and transfer it to Bharat Composites
Private Limited. The request comprised two primary elements: the issuance of an
LOA to Bharat Composites Private Limited with subsequent approval from the Unit
Approval Committee (UAC), and the transfer of Plot No. 72-73 from Knitpro
International to Bharat Composites Private Limited.

The shareholders of both entities were delineated, revealing an overlap
between the major shareholders, Mr. R.C. Jain and Mr. Shirish Kumar Jain.
Additionally, it was highlighted that while the former duo were common
shareholders in both companies, the other shareholders were Mr. R.C. Jain's sons.
Notably, the absence of imports at Plot No. 72-73 was emphasized, with all
transactions being local purchases. It was also observed that details of promoters
available in the MCA website is reflecting different promoters i.e. Sh. Roop Chand.
The details were not updated in the Website.

The proposal underwent meticulous examination in light of Rule 74A of the
SEZ Rules, 2006, which pertains to exit of SEZ unit . It was noted that Rule 74A
didn't apply in this scenario, as the unit was not exiting the SEZ scheme entirely
but transferring only a portion of its assets. Legal opinions from M/s. Surana &
Surana International Attorneys and Young Professional (Legal) supported this
interpretation, emphasizing compliance with regulatory norms.

Instruction 109 provides a framework for facilitating business transfers while
ensuring continuity of SEZ operations, and it serves as the guiding document for
such transactions.

Business Transfer Arrangements:

Business Transfer Arrangements under Instruction 109 allow for the transfer
of assets, including LOAs, from one entity to another within the SEZ framework.
These arrangements enable seamless continuity of business operations while
facilitating reorganization.

Sh. Shirish Jain, Partner of the unit and Sh. Indresh Singh, Manager of the
unit appeared on behalf of the unit and explained the proposal in details.

Decision: The Authority after due deliberation decided to approve the proposed
Business Transfer Arrangements in term of Instruction No. 109 subject to the
following terms & conditions:-

i. M/s Bharat Composites Pvt. Ltd. will obtain LOA along and will submit proposed

»

Steol

63068/207



NEEZA -ANMMN s0OC #3000

Vii.

viii.

VO -V

Business Transfer Agreement for further consideration by the Unit Approval Committee.

ii. M/s Knitpro would clear the entire outstanding lease rent in respect of plot nos. 72 & 73,

NSEZ .

jii. M/s Knitoro would pay the applicable transfer charges as informed by the
Department/NSEZ.
M/s Knitpro would produce the “No Dues Certificate” from Banks/Financial Institutions for

the Plot nos. 72& 73, in case they were mortgaged with any Bank/Financial Institutions.

. M/s Knitpro would give an indemnity with regards to the point “ii” above.
vi.

M/s Bharat Composites Pvt. Ltd. would deposit a Demand Draft towards advance lease
rent (for 3 months) for plots nos. 72 & 73.

M/s Bharat Composites Pvt. Ltd. would give an undertaking that it shall not opt out from
NSEZ for one block period (5 years) and maintain a Positive NFE in terms of SEZ Rules,
2006.

The Possession of Building/Plot no. 72 & 73 shall be handed over only upon compliance
of the above-mentioned conditions.

ix. No splitting of a Single Plot would be allowed.

The unit will comply with directions of UAC, DC and CEO, NSEZA.

4% eI HEISY D YIS & T FHH 5L ‘
Q?‘i}“\o\ %} =
(Kiran-Mohan Mohadikar) (A Bipin Menon)
Secretary & Chairman and CEO

Dy. Development Commissioner



st famiy snfife g it & srver ok g st sl it v AR i @
Srezere H Hust iRy onfife g & da1 F5 & was Bar § 31.05.2024 B TIE 10:30 T
smaiford ust fasy anfife &3 ez @ 355 &1 ez

A. 93% & R A IR & Frafild Yew Surq 2.

1. 4 G e, Tgad famry smgad, Aiver Ay anfife a5
z.mmw,wsﬁﬁﬂw,wmﬁﬁn%mmﬁm@

3. 0t g <o, Fewe, Aol 3 R 2fdar wede fife Rk emifig @i
HITHRAT & SR 2 gY)

S e, (i) ot v A iefias, Su e smge, (i it Sfffd HAR T, Jurge
(Wi o), et oy e &, (i) o Fif 1, 3 R s, (iv) oY 3rorr HHR fiya,
aRg @ e, AiusT gy snffes &3, (v) 41 TG SR, TerIw (e ged, Aver Aty
ST &, (vi) ot g e g, Ters fem ongad, Fuer A9y ol ax, (vii) &t areT
Rig aiver, smeferiie-in oiR (viii) o sftufy wm, sy, 28 ve weifiees Taad, viiy st siga
X1, (IfEdr SrHRIT & wrerm Q) iR gt el TS, gar G¥aR @) of witieR @t
R & forT Iufyq 91

AT T o MUYl o1 8Y T § SR S5 o) 9 T B

[T H, H1usT ISy e & wiftieswor & afemer iR o srfe e 3 uffi
&1 W 54T 1R T e ulea & w1e, sy &) Frarer i) & g sire ud R
T

1. f&1922.03.2024 T amifE Hiwet A snffe &7 wlew 1 355 & Friad &1
EEGLTI]

Aot =iy s & et 31 g e man 76 Saa Yo F Frigy R B gRRRE
U el §31T1 SR 22.03.2024 1 SR S50 & Prefaw B sigefe fban )

S ST, AUt ALy s & wiftinsor 3 iy sl dm wriiewor fgm 2009 % fam 10
& 3u-fram 14 & e & 22.03.2024 BT SRARTT SR Fae & fRrg 7 Fofkit F s @t
wwm‘?aﬁnz.os.zozztﬁ&mmmﬁmwﬁﬁémﬁﬁmm
Ty e faa |

2. fasw enfdfes &b mitrasvor form, 2000 F Praw 6(1)av), 112), 12(1) & IR T
2023-24 & forg aififer @@ (Rt R Rawon wd aiftfes Yol & srgeies & Wy &

aézoza-u%f%mmfﬁ?ﬂu@ﬁrﬁawﬁ?ﬂ%ﬁ@éﬁqﬁamwﬁ&ru&rﬁﬂﬁm
US THIRiYes vorgerd gRT sifow w0 o ) 53 sy snfifes d mifte<or s, 2009 3 o
B(1(IV), 11(2), 12(1) & STIR SfFAIGA & Fere iwet sy aiffes &7 wftreor 3 goer war )
T T8 THiReed vauadt & diu ot sl st ¥ Seer A9y anftfe &3 e ¥ e
! farefta faavor (erfta fRufy fawon oik @l w ey 3} g a6 & o) & s &)

[hcor




3 [ o Pl yorrell & g 17,05,62,797
4. | AEHT BTG PO - 7,07,00,275 |
5. | |1 AR @1 Has f9ER 1,85,74,963
6. | PG HIR BT TdIHIB0l 3,89,23,918
7. | Qa1 $hg Bl AdIHipeu 1,13,09,517
8. | CI3U-2 I Bl AdIHIpu 1,47,98,983
9. |31eR W uRR 2,54,30,908
10. | Ha &0 & T 30,41,900
Td 66,03,26,289
(TS FUq H) 66.03 |

$YP SMfARed, SIS 7 TATAT F 2 x 10 THAT Ta-R=A (SR 1200 9RI FTa) & Fimfo
# faRy fagyd e wnfhe 2 R g W fewnin quididiua % ar o @ srawaed 3
T IR, 59 Rfae S99 $1af F orer 9 & w0 § @1 T 31 WE-RYT TR SHAT P
sifcr =y faar o ¥e1 8 $IR war 3 1 anTa s @t Wiy 3 srazgdar 21

ST GRT ST T o5 il SR § s =i gy mar -

WG P IS DR 20% TP §¢ T4 8, UIieh7], T, gy, Wa¥ aife ot amr
1Y, 36 Prafers GRT §TS T8 SMavubarsh & uR, 398 ghd o, afie 58 ¥
W%mm,mﬁwmﬁmﬁw,m%mwm
%ﬁwﬁwﬁww%@awmwaﬁgﬁmw%

b. ATIIE AU & SR W, P P GAFA0T 3R Bkt 7ol Bl & oo @) Sifirg far
T
c. T URIR B AT 2.54 FIS TUT F eI 50 ARG S0 = 1 7 2, Sy b =) <) 7
aferenT & exifar T @
LA a VR | A | REEH) | IR e |
I | i e aififiex 236 2320.0 5,47,520
2 | fegfm wefi FiHieR 164 2100.0 3,44,400
3 | Wd g o qifHier 164 1014.7 1,66,406
4 | Tfcies HIRAT thisie qiftfier 300 1067.1 3,20,130
5 | ST BT &1 §3HT P Tty 1360 106.0 1,44,160
6 | I, hR sclldh Fer 80 30000.0 24,00,000
7 | Yed@uy ey 100 2960.0 2.96,000
8§ | ISP FIRT (AT &) Taey 2,00,000
9 | SUTIRTS BT Ed Ty 5,00,000
Td 49,18,616
Ui (@rEi A4 5,) 50.00

<F53<D l b!



A & fore 3RId wey oM &1 ey Yiaw & Uuft gefenrsif &) A7 & fRw g e o
U A FATA Ulhar (T3 auR o3 &1 ey fegr man)

5. gyﬁﬂmqumﬁamuyﬁwmwmwmﬁasmu%ﬁu

VITRIeRROT o1 SreiTan Tt fis e afaret wefsal wsde s, wadiuw W uel-05, Fuer gy
Sfifefer &1 % afeaereT 7 g1 T R i IR 56,67,067 ST B wifdid UST R e e & ok
549,062 ¥4 W1 M WY §1 3PT3 A Y T b gom & fIT 8-9 T 7 fAvaR =i qat
TG B B b 1Y SIS ATHT & TY-T1Y 307 02 TR U 70 praferd = 7 40% it T 7
SIRIY fhAT1 31.03.2024 T ot UST fob=ran SebTa 92,04,734/- FUR o, R 10,62,568,- T
1 STST M AT| SIS  70,87,642/- ST BT YT febary o, Rorerdy et Uzt fRbwrerm 21,17,092/-
¥ FHTT G T a9 enfifes & mfieRor fraw 7.(6) & SeR, witeww @) RftE SRo S
SRVt BT b1 g T & STe ot 2ifek 3, I= b v ot 30 & oty 5t g1 o o
H 81 & 1Y e WRebR A 7 SrgHie Bt snawgddr gt 2 ok gof ek oik R e
w0 H g fby o Ay

WIEBROT 9 22.03.2024 I BTG R R 2 wraf Bt ol Fof foran s sarer o R R 3
Q< el <l S| gTetifds, & @y gt AT Wi R vgT R @Y wm Rt 9o & R 12
mﬁwm&wm@amﬁmg%ﬁﬁ%mmﬁméﬁ@ww
o, fore 23,71,143 0 (21,17,092 SR wiferel TeT AT 3R 2,54,051 SR sre) @ R
T YT 1,97,595 00 BT 12 FHI feed| # foran 1 o1l 39 araretali & wrafe, B0 adar
wfSal @ forila BiSTgdl 1 FwAT H=1 Us el § oIk I 3 9 At ok a1 % e
Tl 3 fer Sfu=T AIeT TRQd HR BT WIS WiRa ot B Yerdr B Ry T &1 3T
UR [ 2024 TP 16,40,894 FUY T FbTaT UgT e 3R surel 8, ofk 38 &Y Tt ik oy a6}
HETIAT & foU IeT SRy rwie & fore uRqa fear mar 21

1320 e & IRV 3977 7 & SR (6) HIfAar 3 gy 59} ehares} erare?
TIFIAE ST, T & BRU 371 Gufey & ool FoarT i gife &) ghaaat sy
Aarsfl & Gy 7 SfTOT TET ARTET, e Yo SR o7 ST e ) forad @) g
§11h] Ioreal Zirarere] @ SRt Sk denfAe wrdanaat & FR rqRuhe T W e &)

wﬁ%wwwﬂ##@a#aﬁaﬁ@mﬁﬁaﬁ%@vmwwﬁ
STHNGT T G

fAvfa: AivsT oy s & i< ¥ SR Rar-Rudt o< [9y siffe a3 mRm
7, 2009 & 7 7(6) & SR A1fOrT e SeENT HaTer, aifdre fRvmT ot e adfor wfear
urgae fifties &t 10,62,568/- TUA B e AR AIG B F RAGIRG V1Y 7 Fvkg fran
BT, 5 &0 el RN & T F el 81 58P AT SRaT TURT T SHTE P eRara 31 gied
1 TG @ T R 1) T 40% raferd Wi & WA & oty ¥ oy B 37 B Ry
Aot &7 o1 Fofy foran man g, T 59 d R PR R s vudiun @t arRe g
& TR S-S T 3R T g 7710 T & e = % Rves @ doftg @ht @

P g5 BN
R



2023 & T U3 & U 8 & 918 ! T3, orH I Rew emgme 3 oon it anh
A B S R R T YR B Urgae fRfies o) sdidid $39 & U 1S F
faaRuT e T sty # &) wiufies ac Qi 2 S18 SrAie Iffify (U @ srgHie & a
YR ey Wigde [t s &) wiiafa o o a1, 8iR wife @i 72-73 &1 e Sexsma
T YR BT Urgae f[iies &1 gxaraid a=T|

ST HRITSAT & YIRYRD] b1 I foam 7, R TiRg SRyRS], o iR, 89 iR
ot RRIY $AR 59 & a9 fiaRay &1 a1 el | 55 2ifRem, g8 i IomR foan mar i wafe
Td el &l Uil & T URYURS ¥, 37 RYRS o SR, O F 3¢ ¥ RNy S U Y, wire
FoR 72-73 H SMTd B U TR OIR fea mman ur, gt e =iy wdie 91 gg oft urar
fob THRiT &1 de8ge IR IUAR Tqties & faaRor § SfenT-ofen Tate g ot =y dg &1 a1
SRR T € | daTge WR faaRr serae T8 b man

TKTd 21 49 ofiefes &= W, 2006 % Aom 74T & sreles & QrayFigde Si=n T, o
fary anfifen & sobTE & aTeR Moo & Wafira 81 7e < o 6 59 uRexy & P 747 @y
I8! gia, ifs gebrg foRy onf¥fes &7 o § @ @Re weR TeT Mo € o, afws s
UREURE BT bae T fewd &) geaiaiRd o el It | A JRAT 08 TR Sexaga el
3R T NHRAA (oTe) & B I 39 e &7 g9 b, aur frume amdest %
T R SR fea|

R 109 13RI SHfAF &§7 (13915 1 &7) TR &1 R avar GiAfed #vd 5 SR
BT 1 GIGE/ToT7a 517 @ [e1T U &R Tar= &l & d47 I8 08 &7a+ & forw apfesls

GETAT & ®G G FHrf T &/

A3 109 & TET TN FRATY FTR, 139 SN 87 213 & Yo var 5578 4 ot
§PTE @1 WPIT 77 Fed GRYTIT] & GEdlaeT B SFHI 2 81 4 HTRIT §TIET BT giRer
3 5T FGrT GeTT 1 [Ha1E [RaReT &1 G&T a7 87

518 &1 3R Y HFfier o Ry &7 qur udew ot $2w Rie SufRid gU aur v & IR
¥ faR 9 9dmn|

frofa. S faar-fom=t & arg mftrewor 3 & e 109 & SaR wRafdd suaar geaiaRu
a1 & Faferiad Fromi ofR 2 & el Srgmifed o @1 Fiofy feran-

i P YRT HORed rgde fifties el wm U S SR 3ETE SigHieT ami gR
31 & faaR & forT TRATfad e R iaRur THgidT T BT

i Aad Fed At R onfifes &= % wie Te 72 3R 73 & Fey § Fyuf s gt
fah=TaT gepTurT |

i, e FreT vy Free oy snfife & gRT gferd g TTa @ gRdiaR T See T yrTa

. SSURN




